
Signal Amplification in a Time-Modulated
Transmission Line and the Loss Effect
Mohamed F. Hagag1,2,*, Thomas R. Jones3, Karim Seddik2, and Dimitrios Peroulis3

1Electronic Engineering Department, Military Technical College, Cairo 11766, Egypt
2Electronics and Communications Engineering Department, American University in Cairo, Cairo 11835, Egypt
3Elmore Family School of Electrical and Computer Engineering, Purdue University, West Lafayette, Indiana 47907,
USA
*corresponding.m.a.fouadhagag@ieee.org

ABSTRACT

We investigate and simulate signal amplification in a transmission line (TL) with time-modulated characteristic impedance Zo.
Periodically varying Zo is achieved by loading TL with a sinusoidally time-modulated capacitor (TMC). For a detailed study, three
models are considered: a lossless L-C TL lumped model loaded with shunt infinite quality factor (Q) TMC, a TL loaded with a
shunt infinite Q TMC, and finite Q TMC. By solving the eigenvalue problem in all models, dispersion diagrams (DD) are plotted
with a created momentum band gap (MBG) at a modulation frequency double the signal frequency. Within MBG, only imaginary
frequencies are found and correlated to MBG width and signal growth level. Using Harmonics Balance (HB) and Transient
Simulation (TS), signal amplification is confirmed, and the obtained results are consistent with the DD outcomes. In the second
model, the effect of TL length on amplification is investigated and explained by studying the unit cell’s Bloch impedance (ZBloch).
The loss effect is considered by adding a series resistance (Rc) to the third model’s TMC (finite Q). Decreasing amplification
levels, confirmed by circuit modeling, due to the increase of Rc value is explained by studying real and imaginary DDs and the
attenuation constant.

1 Introduction
Temporal modulated media is an incoming technique that unleashes enormous opportunities for artificial electromagnetic
media1–3. It is realized by varying the media characteristics periodically with time following a specific modulation waveform.
The interest in engineering artificial media and materials with time-modulated properties has recently increased. One attractive
proposed property of time-modulated media is magnetless non-reciprocity4, 5. Many magnetless non-reciprocal components
are presented in the literature, such as filters, circulators, and power dividers6–10. The non-reciprocity is created when a
sub-component property (unit cell) is time modulated with a speed lower than the signal speed with sufficient successive phase
shift, creating a spatiotemporal modulated component11, 12. Other interesting applications are proposed, such as creating an
effective magnetic field for photons13 and synthetic dimensions14, 15.

More interesting phenomena are discovered when modulating media properties in time at high speed. This was first
proposed as a photonic time crystal (PTC) or generally time crystal (TC)16, 17. A photonic crystal (PC) is a periodic structure at
which the signal wave number (K) is engineered through space to create a frequency band gap (FBG); within the FBG, the
signal is forbidden to propagate18, 19. As an analogy to PCs, TCs are created when periodic structure properties are modulated
in time and kept uniform in space. With a sufficient time modulation speed, band gaps in momentum (MBG) are created inside
which a PTC possesses a non-Hermitian nature. As a result, the signal is amplified exponentially in the MBG1, 14 in contrast to
the signal decay in the FBG18, 19. To realize an MBG in a TC, its properties must be modulated in time with a speed higher
than the signal propagation speed inside the TC. Realizing this in the microwave regime is often more attainable20. Within this
regime, there are adaptive components such as varactors and photo-diodes; the change in their properties may be able to catch
up with the modulation signal.

In this work, lossless transmission lines (TL) loaded with time-modulated capacitors (TMCs), which act as 1-D TCs, are
analyzed and discussed as a step in realizing signal amplification in the microwave regime. First, the eigenvalue problem is
formulated and solved for a lossless TL-lumped model with a TMC. The dispersion diagram is plotted, and the areas of the
MBGs are defined. To investigate the circuit performance within the MBG, S-parameter (SP), Transient (TS), and Harmonic
Balance (HB) simulations in Keysight Advanced Design System (ADS) software are performed on 9 unit cells. Amplification
is observed, and there is an agreement between the DD and simulation results. Second, a TL loaded with TMCs is considered.
The above analyses are applied, and agreement between the DD and simulation results is achieved. The effect of varying the TL
lengths on MBGs is discussed and supported by plotting the unit cell Bloch impedance (ZBloch). Finally, to study the loss effect,

1

ar
X

iv
:2

31
0.

05
94

4v
3 

 [
ph

ys
ic

s.
op

tic
s]

  3
 N

ov
 2

02
3



a series resistance (Rc) is introduced within the TMC to realize a finite Q TMC. Real and complex DDs with different Rc (Q)
values are plotted, and weak interaction between harmonics is observed. The results are confirmed using ADS TS and HB
analysis.

2 Dispersion equation of a lossless TL lumped model with time-modulated capacitor
This section constructs the dispersion equation of a lossless lumped model TL loaded with a TMC. The unit cell of the loaded
TL is shown in Fig. 1(a), which is a T-shape symmetric unit cell constructed from two different elements, series, and shunt. The
shunt element (B) will always be the time-modulated capacitor. The series element (A) will be a time-invariant inductor.

2.1 Transfer matrix of time-modulated capacitor
To construct the dispersion equation, transfer matrices of all elements were computed. As in21–23, a TMC with a period T that
follows the function C(ω, t) =C(ω, t +nT ) with n ∈ Z can be expanded into a complex Fourier series as follows

C (ω, t) =
+∞

∑
s=−∞

cs(ω)e jsωMt (1)

where cs(ω) are complex coefficients and ωM is the angular modulation frequency. When the TMC is connected to a circuit
operating at angular signal frequency ωs, an infinite number of Floquet harmonics are generated; the voltage or current across
the TMC follows the series below22

F (t) =
+N

∑
n=−N

fne jωnt (2)

where fn are the complex coefficients of voltage and current. N is an integer that represents half the number of considered
harmonics in the problem and depends on the electrical size of the unit cell. According to22, it can be approximated by

N ≪ λs

d
(3)

where λs is the signal’s wavelength, and d is the length of the unit cell. The harmonic frequencies can be given by

ωn = ωs +nωM (4)

where ωs and ωM are the main signal and modulation angular frequencies, respectively. Eq. 1 depends mainly on the modulation
waveform. In this manuscript, the capacitance is modulated around its nominal value in a sinusoidal manner following

C (ω, t) =Co(ω)(1+MD cos(ωMt +ϕM)) (5)

where MD and ϕM are the modulation depth and phase, respectively. Co(ω) is the capacitance nominal value. Using (5), (1) is
reduced to

C (ω, t) =Co(ω)+C−1(ω)e− jωMt +C1(ω)e jωMt (6)

where C±1(ω)= 0.5 Co(ω) MDe± jϕM .
In general, as discussed in22, 23, the TMC generated current and voltage harmonics are related by

il =
∞

∑
n=−∞

j ωr cl−n(ωl) vn (7)

Consequently, the admittance matrix of the TMC is given by

¯̄YC = j ¯̄WP (8)

where ¯̄W = diag(ω−N , ..,ω−1,ωs,ω1, ..,ωN), and P in general is given by

P =


c0 (ω−N) c−1 (ω1−N)
c1 (ω−N) c0 (ω1−N)

· · · c−2N (ωN)
c1−2N (ωN)

...
. . .

...
c2N (ω−N) c2N−1 (ω1−N) · · · c0 (ωN)

 (9)

2/14



Figure 1. (a) General symmetric unit cell of an ideal transmission line. (b) A unit cell of a lossless lumped model of a
transmission line with a time-modulated capacitor. A unit cell of a lossless TL with a length of mλm and 90 Ω characteristic
impedance loaded with (c) infinite quality factor time-modulated capacitor, (d) finite quality factor time-modulated capacitor.

P is (2N +1)× (2N +1) in size. Using a TMC that follows (6), the P matrix is reduced to

P =


c0(ω−N) c−1(ω1−N) 0
c1(ω−N) c0(ω1−N) c−1(ω2−N)

0 c1(ω1−N) c0(ω2−N)

· · ·
· · ·
· · ·

0
0
0

...
...

. . .
. . .

...

0 0 0 · · · c0(ωN)

 (10)

The transfer matrix of a TMC can be obtained as

TC =

[
¯̄Ones ¯̄Zeros
¯̄YC

¯̄Ones

]
(11)

where ¯̄Ones and ¯̄Zeros are the unit and zero matrices, receptively. They have the same size of ¯̄YC. This makes the transfer matrix
TC of size (4N +2)× (4N +2).

2.2 Dispersion equation
In this section, the series element (A) in Fig. 1(a) is a time-invariant inductor (TII). The impedance matrix of such an inductor
in a time-invariant system is given by

¯̄ZL = j ¯̄W (L/2) (12)

where L = ¯̄Ones× lo, and lo is the value of the inductance. The transfer matrix of a TII can be obtained by

TL =

[
¯̄Ones ¯̄ZL
¯̄Zeros ¯̄Ones

]
(13)

The total transfer matrix of the unit cell can be obtained using

Tt = TL ×TC ×TL (14)

The dispersion diagram can be plotted by first solving

TtX = qX (15)

3/14



Figure 2. (a) Dispersion diagram of the unit cell in Fig. 1(b) with L = 12.5 nH, Co = 5 pF and MD = 0.66. In the case of no
modulation, the dispersion diagram only reduces to the red curves. (b) Close-up look of the momentum band-gap area at
different values of MD. (c) MBG-edge phase variation and harmonics (ωo and ω−1) mixing coefficient variation at different
values of MD. (d) The imaginary part of complex frequency variation within the MBG at Fs/Fm = 0.5 for harmonics ωo and
ω−1. At MD = 0.66, (e) Unit cell electrical length variation with the real and imaginary parts (real is fixed at Fs/Fm = 0.5 for
imaginary part variation) of the complex frequency, (f) The imaginary part of complex frequency variation within the MBG at
different real part values for harmonics ωo and ω−1, (g) For harmonics ωo and ω−1, The imaginary part of complex frequency
variation with MD at Fs/Fm = 0.5 and unit cell electrical length at nominal Capacitance Co (βd = 0.81).

where X and q are the eigenvectors and values, respectively. Once the eigenvalues are obtained, the dispersion diagram is
plotted using

q = eiγd (16a)

βd = real[−iln(q)] (16b)

αd = real[ln(q)] (16c)

where γ is the propagation constant, β is the phase constant, α is the attenuation constant, and d is the length of the unit cell.
Using (16,15), plotting the dispersion variation against frequency results in (4N +2) curves; two for each harmonic plus two
for the fundamental frequency. This describes each frequency’s forward and backward propagation defined in (4).

3 Signal Amplification in a lossless TL lumped model with time-modulated capacitor
The DD is plotted in Fig. 2(a) for the unit cell shown in Fig. 1(b). To plot Fig. 2(a), numerical values are chosen as follows:
Fm = 1 GHz, L = 12.5 nH, Co = 5 pF, and MD = 0.66. The unit cell has a 50 Ω characteristic impedance at nominal capacitance
Co. Fig. 2(a) shows that only the fundamental frequency ωs exists in the absence of modulation; the red curves describe
the forward and backward propagation dispersion at ωs in case of no modulation. With modulation present, black curves

4/14



Figure 3. (a) Phase of S21 for only one unit cell shown in Fig. 1(b) with L = 12.5 nH and Co = 5 pF (static), S-parameter
simulation. For 9 unit cells with 10 V input peak (1 Watt (rms)), TMC at MD = 0.66, L = 12.5 nH, Co = 5 pF, Fs = 0.5 GHz,
Fm = 1 GHz loaded with a 50 Ω load impedance. (b) Output voltage (TS). (c) Output voltage (HB simulation). (d) Close-up
look for the harmonics at 0.5 GHz. (e) Close-up look for the harmonics at 1.5 GHz.

describe the dispersion of six considered harmonics (N=3) and the fundamental frequency. All curves are labeled with the
harmonic order and type of propagation: forward (f) or backward (r). At Fs = 0.5 GHz (Fm = 2Fs), strong interaction happens
between the fundamental ωs and the harmonic ω−1, which operates at the same frequency. Due to the strong coupling between
harmonics mentioned above, a region of unstable K-gap is created called MBG1, 24, 25. At this region, exponential amplification
occurs for the signal, and the circuit acts as a parametric amplifier22, 26. However, it is worth mentioning that the DD is not
affected by varying the modulation phase ϕM . As a result, contrary to parametric amplification, no synchronization is needed
between propagating and modulating signals. In lossless media (or circuits), two main factors affect the amplification level
of time-modulated defined media (circuit): the modulation depth and the loading impedance. Moreover, introducing loss to
the system limits the amplification, as illustrated in section 4.2. Fig. 2(b) shows a close-up of the MBG region for different
modulation depths. With a higher value of MD, a wider MBG can be obtained. The phases at the edges of each band gap are
written to be compared with the unit cell’s electrical length (EL), which is discussed in the following paragraph. Fig. 2(c) shows
the phase variation at the edges of the MPG with MD. In the case of no-modulation (MD = 0), the MBG edges match in phase,
no MPG. However, as MD increases, the MBG edges’ phases deviate away, indicating an increase in the gap width. Moreover,
the phase deviation is not symmetric at both edges because only part of the TL is a time-variant component, which makes the
relation between varying the TMC and unit cell Bloch impedance (ZBloch) nonlinear. Based on edges’ phase variation and
analogy to mode coupling coefficient definition27, the harmonics mixing coefficient (κ) is plotted in Fig. 2(c) following

κ =

(
Phaseedge1

)2 −
(
Phaseedge2

)2(
Phaseedge1

)2
+
(
Phaseedge2

)2 (17)

Within the MPG, only complex frequencies associated with fundamental ωs and the harmonic ω−1 exist and are plotted in
Fig. 2(d-g) by using the following equation instead of (4) in solving the eigenvalue problem.

Ω = ωn − iσn (18)

As shown Fig. 2(d), imaginary DD is plotted considering harmonics (ω0,−1) at different values of MD with a fixed real
frequency Fs = 0.5 GHz and varying the imaginary part. The positive imaginary frequency causes the signal growth, while

5/14



Figure 4. For 9 unit cells (Fig. 1(b)) with 10 V input peak (1 Watt(rms)), L = 12.5 nH, Co = 5 pF, Fs = 0.5 GHz, Fm = 1 GHz,
loaded with a 50 Ω load impedance. (a) Output voltage (TS) at TMC at MD = 0.5. (b) Output voltage (HB simulation) at TMC
with MD = 0.5. (c) Output voltage (TS) at TMC with MD = 0.33. (d) Output voltage (HB simulation) at TMC with MD = 0.33.

the negative imaginary frequency is responsible for the signal decay. As shown, there is a direct relation between imaginary
part values, the MPG width, and the value of MD. Within MPG, as MD increases, the strength of the harmonic (ω−1) and the
imaginary frequency increase. Consequently, at a sufficient value of MD, signal growth starts. This sufficient value of MD
depends on the unit cells, their number, the matching at the terminals (load and source), and Fm. Both real and imaginary
(Fs = 0.5 GHz real part) DDs are plotted in Fig. 2(e) at MD = 0.66 to show that only within the MPG imaginary frequencies
exist. Deviating from the frequency real part value of Fs = 0.5 GHz, the imaginary part gradually vanishes due to the existence
of real frequency solutions of the eigenvalue problem, as shown in Fig. 2(f). In other words, time modulation causes the creation
of MPGs at only frequency ratio Fm = 2Fs

28. Within the MPGs, only an imaginary frequency solution exists. Now, focusing
on the unit cell electrical length at Co (0.81 rad), imaginary part variation of the fundamental ωs and the harmonic ω−1, at
fixed real part of Fs = 0.5 GHz value, is plotted in Fig. 2(g) with MD. As shown, the harmonic ω−1 imaginary part is directly
proportional to the value of MD.

SP, TS, and HB simulations in ADS are utilized for further investigation. Fig. 3(a) shows the phase of S21 of the unit cell
shown in Fig. 1(b) with L = 12.5 nH and C = 5 pF (static), done by S-parameter simulation. The unit cell has an absolute EL
of 0.81 radians at Fs = 0.5 GHz. This phase lies within the MBG illustrated in Fig. 2. In addition, to check the feasibility of
(3), for a unit cell that has an absolute EL of 0.81 radians, λs

d gives 7.75. So, choosing N=3 satisfies (3). On the other hand, it
can be seen in Fig. 2(a) that harmonics ω±3 do not play any role at Fs = 0.5 GHz. A FBG occurs for these harmonics within
the 0-1 GHz frequency range. By choosing N=2, the same DD of Fig. 2 can be obtained. As a result, the correct value of N
must satisfy (3), and it is also the lowest value above which the DD no longer changes within the frequency band of interest.
Solutions to the eigenvalue problem do not come in order. This makes relating each curve to its corresponding harmonic tricky.
Consequently, reducing the number of considered harmonics (N) to the lowest possible value decreases the complexity of the
DD and helps to identify the harmonics’ curves. However, six harmonics (N=3) are considered in the whole manuscript to
account for any changes in the DD when the unit cell becomes more complex.

For nine unit cells with TMCs at MD = 0.66 and Fm = 1 GHz loaded with a 50 Ω load impedance, Fig. 3(b) shows the
transient simulation with an input of 10 V (peak) matched source (1 W (rms)) at Fs = 0.5 GHz. It is worth mentioning that 50 Ω

matched voltage sources are utilized here and connected in series with an ideal 50 Ω isolator. The output power after the isolator
is 1 W (rms), and the output voltage is 10 V peak. Within a 200 ns simulation period, the output voltage is amplified, reaching a
65 V peak level. For the same circuit, HB results are shown in Fig. 4(c-e). Figs. 4(d-e) are close-ups of the harmonics of interest.
It can be seen that there are two amplified harmonics landed at 0.5 GHz (n = 0,−1) and another two harmonics (n =−2,1)

6/14



Figure 5. For 9 unit cells (Fig. 1(b)) with 10 V input peak (1 Watt(rms)), L = 12.5 nH, Co = 5 pF, Fs = 0.5 GHz, Fm = 1 GHz,
loaded with a 50 Ω load impedance. (a) Input instantaneous power (rms) in the absence of modulation (TS). TS output power
(rms) with TMC at (b) MD = 0.66, (c) MD = 0.5, and (d) MD = 0.33.

landed at 1.5 GHz. There is an agreement between the simulated amplification results obtained using HB and TS. The output
amplified voltage from TS is almost equal to the summation of the two harmonics (n = 0,−1) landed at 0.5 GHz obtained from
HB. Usually, TS is more accurate than HB in highly nonlinear circuits. However, HB shows the output harmonics, which is
very useful to verify the results depicted in Fig. 2. For lower values of MD, Fig. 4(a-b) and (c-d) show the simulation results at
MD = 0.5 and MD = 0.33, respectively. At MD = 0.5, the output voltage (TS, Fig. 4(a)) saturates after 12 ns at 18 V (peak),
which is close to the summation of the two harmonics (HB, Fig. 4(b)) landed at 0.5 GHz. At MD = 0.33, the output voltage (TS,
Fig. 4(c)) saturates after 8 ns at 13 V, which is exactly the summation of the two harmonics (HB, Fig. 4(d)) landed at 0.5 GHz.
Fig. 5 shows the TS instantaneous output powers in different cases. Fig. 5(a) shows the input power with a value of 1 W. The
same value of input power will be used in the whole manuscript. When the TMC is utilized, the instantaneous output power
is amplified. Increasing the modulation depth value causes higher output power values at the load. As shown in Fig. 5(b-d),
the output average power is saturated at 37 W, 3 W, and 1.4 W when modulating with MD = 0.66, MD = 0.5, and MD = 0.33,
respectively. The simulated results confirm that power amplification is directly proportional to the modulation width MD.

4 Signal Amplification in a lossless TL loaded time modulated capacitor
In this section, the element (A) in Fig. 1(a) is replaced by a TL section with an electrical length of 2mπ radian at the modulation
frequency and 90 Ω characteristic impedance (Zo). Two conditions are considered for element (B) in Fig. 1(a): Infinite quality
factor (Q) TMC and finite Q TMC.

4.1 Infinite quality factor time modulated capacitor
In this subsection, element (B) will be an infinite Q TMC. The unit cell can be seen in Fig. 1(c), and different cases are
investigated at various values of m. In order to plot the DD, (15) and (16) are solved with the matrix TL in (14) replaced by

Ttl =

[
¯̄A ¯̄B
¯̄C ¯̄D

]
(19)

7/14



Figure 6. DD of the unit cell in Fig. 1(c) with Co = 4 pF, MD = 0.5, 90 Ω characteristic impedance (Zo), and TL sections with
different lengths. (a) TL length 0.1λm (m = 0.1), and (b) TL length 0.15λm (m = 0.15). (c) Close-up look of the MBGs.

Figure 7. For unit cell in Fig. 1(c) with Co = 4 pF, MD = 0.6, 90 Ω characteristic impedance (Zo), TL section lengths 0.1λm
and 0.15λm, at the fundamental frequency (0.5 GHz). (a) Variation in Bloch impedances across time for one complete cycle.
(b) The absolute value of the reflection coefficient (|Γ|) within one complete cycle considering 50 Ω load (source).

where

¯̄A = cos(2×π ×m×
¯̄W

ωM
)) (20a)

¯̄B = j×Zo × sin(2×π ×m×
¯̄W

ωM
)) (20b)

¯̄C = j×Yo × sin(2×π ×m×
¯̄W

ωM
)) (20c)

¯̄D = cos(2×π ×m×
¯̄W

ωM
)) (20d)

Adding TL to the unit cell in Fig. 1(a) as element (A) allows us to investigate the effect of varying the electrical length of
the TL on the amplification. Changing the electrical length of the time-modulated unit cell will allow the control of the location

8/14



Figure 8. For 9 unit cells (Fig. 1(c)) with 10 V input peak (1 Watt (rms)), Co = 4 pF Fs = 0.5 GHz, Fm = 1 GHz, MD = 0.6,
and the TL with 90 Ω characteristic impedance (Zo) and different lengths loaded with a 50Ω load impedance. For 0.1λm
(m = 0.1) TL: (a) output voltage (TS), (c) Fourier transform (FT) of the output voltage (TS), (e) output voltage HB, and (g)
power output (TS). For 0.15λm (m = 0.15) TL: (b) output voltage (TS), (d) Fourier transform (FT) of the output voltage (TS),
(f) output voltage HB, and (h) power output (TS).

of the FBG (space) in the DD of one of the prominent harmonics (ω0,−1) relative to the MBG (time). The DD (N=3) of the
unit cell shown in Fig. 1(c) is plotted in Fig. 6 for different lengths of the TL. 90 Ω Zo TL sections are utilized to match the
unit cell at nominal capacitance Co to a 50 Ω load. Red curves in Fig. 6 represent the dispersion curve of the unit cell without
any modulation. In the no-modulation case, it can be seen that varying the TL length changes the position of the FBG that
starts from and ends by phase ±π29. With time modulation, the MBG appears at Fs = 0.5 GHz, considering Fm = 1 GHz, green
circles note the MBGs. Moreover, due to the interaction between harmonics, FBGs are created at phase values different than ±π .
The FBGs are noted in blue circles. We are interested in FBGs occurring by one of the prominent harmonics (ω0,−1). As shown
in Fig. 6, as the FBG becomes closer to the MBG, the MBG becomes wider, and the slope of the dispersion curves around the
MBG increases. Wider MBG and slopes indicate higher amplification values and broader response around Fs = 0.5 GHz.

To further investigate the effect of TL length on the MBG width, the variation across time of the unit cell Bloch impedances
are plotted in Fig. 7 for the fundamental frequency of 0.5 GHz. As in29, Bloch impedance can be plotted using

Z±
Bloch =

−2B

A−D∓
√

(A+D)2 −4
(21)

where A, B, C, and D are the ABCD matrix elements of the unit cell at the fundamental frequency (ωs). The ± solutions
correspond to ZBloch for forward and backward traveling waves, respectively. Fig. 7(a) shows the Bloch impedance variation
for the unit cell of TL lengths 0.1λm and 0.2λm sections within one complete cycle. It can be seen that a unit cell of 0.2λm
TL section has a slightly wider impedance variation range of 41-70 Ω compared to the unit cell of 0.1λm TL section, which
shows 40-66 Ω impedance variation range. This agrees with the results shown in Fig. 6; a unit cell of 0.15λm TL section
has a wider MBG than the unit cell of 0.1λm section. As MD increases, a wider range of impedances and MBGs are also
expected. In addition, the difference between unit cells of 0.1λm and 0.15λm TL sections in the MBG and impedance variation
range becomes more apparent. Fig. 7(b) shows the absolute value of the reflection coefficient (|Γ|) within one complete cycle
considering a 50 Ω load (source), which is computed using

Γload (source) =
Zload (source)−ZBloch

Zload (source)+ZBloch
(22)

As shown in Fig. 7(b), the values of |Γ| are almost the same except at the half of the cycle, where |Γ| is higher for 0.2λm TL
unit cell compared to 0.1λm TL unit cell. Increasing |Γ| could enhance the amplification for 0.2λm TL unit cell because the

9/14



reflected signal can be added constructively to the main signal and re-amplified28. However, increasing the mismatch at the
terminals can cause instability and oscillation.

TS are performed for 9 unit cells (Fig. 1(c)) with 50 Ω matched source suppling 10 V peak (1W ), Co = 4 pF, Fs = 0.5 GHz,
Fm = 1 GHz, MD = 0.6, and a TL with 90 Ω characteristic impedance (Zo) and different lengths loaded with a 50 Ω load
impedance. Two TL lengths are chosen, 0.1λm and 0.15λm, to be almost matched at Co. The results are shown in Fig. 8, where
signal amplification is observed. The unit cell consists of ideal elements, and introducing loss will make the circuit saturate
at lower values and affect the system’s responsivity to the modulation. Figs. 8(a,b) show the TS at TL lengths of 0.1λm and
0.15λm, respectively. Figs. 8(c,d) show Fourier transforms of the results obtained in Figs. 8(a,b), receptively. As shown, as
the TL length increases, higher amplification values are obtained; the output voltage is amplified to 18 V and 28 V using TL
lengths of 0.1λm and 0.15λm, respectively. Figs. 8(e,f) show the HB simulation results, which agree with the TS results shown
in Figs. 8(a,b). The input power is the same as shown in Fig. 5(a). The instantaneous output power at TL lengths 0.1λm and
0.15λm with modulation are shown in Figs. 8(g,h), respectively. The instantaneous output power is amplified to 3.5 W and
9.2 W using TL lengths of 0.1λm and 0.15λm, respectively. The obtained simulation results match the analysis done using the
DD and Bloch impedance. Compared to the unit cell of 0.1λm TL section, the unit cell of 0.15λm TL section has a wider MBG
and variation range of Bloch impedances. Consequently, as discussed, the unit cell of 0.15λm TL section has higher voltage and
power amplification values.

4.2 Finite quality factor time modulated capacitor
In this subsection, element (A) in Fig. 1(a) is a TL with length 0.15λm (m=0.15) and 90 Ω characteristic impedance (Zo).
Element (B) will be a TMC with series resistance (Rc). The introduced resistance Rc limits the quality factor of the TMC. The
unit cell is illustrated in Fig. 1(d) and will be studied at different values of Rc.

To plot the DD, the transfer matrix of the shunt element (B) should be computed. The resistance matrix is given by

¯̄ZRc = Rc× ¯̄Ones (23)

where Rc is the value of the resistance. The impedance matrix of the shunt branch B can be calculated using

¯̄ZB = ¯̄ZRc + ¯̄YC
−1

(24)

where ¯̄YC is given in (8). The transfer matrix of shunt branch B is given by

TB =

[
¯̄Ones ¯̄Zeros

¯̄ZB
−1 ¯̄Ones

]
(25)

The total transfer matrix of the unit cell shown in Fig. 1(d) can be obtained using

TRc = Ttl ×TB ×Ttl (26)

where Ttl is given in (19) with m = 0.15.
The DDs are plotted in Fig. 9 utilizing (26) and (16). In Figs. 9(a)(b), the DD is plotted at Rc values of 5 and 15 Ω,

respectively. Compared to Fig. 9(b), weak interaction between harmonics can be observed in the areas of the FBGs, circled in
blue, and the MBGs, circled in green. As the value of Rc increases, the FBG and MBG areas shrink. Moreover, the attenuation
constant variations with frequency associated with the cases shown in Figs. 9(a)(b) are shown in Figs. 9(d)(c), respectively.
Focusing on the prominent harmonics (ω0,−1), the attenuation constant increases at all frequencies as the Rc value increases
except for Fs = 2Fm; attenuation is always zero as long as the MPG exists. To clearly show the effect of increasing the value of
Rc on the MBG and attenuation, a close-up look of the MBG and attenuation at Fs = 2Fm at different values of Rc are plotted
in Fig. 9(e),(f), respectively. As shown in Fig. 9(e), the MPG shrinking is obvious as an effect of increasing the value of Rc.
On the other hand, as shown in Fig. 9(f), despite hitting the zero value of attenuation at Fs = 2Fm regardless of the value of
Rc, attenuation at other frequencies increases with the increase of Rc. It is worth mentioning that if Rc reaches a value that
closes the MPG, attenuation will not be zero anymore at Fs = 2Fm. In Fig. 9(g), imaginary DD is plotted at different values
of Rc considering harmonics (ω0,−1) with a fixed real frequency Fs = 0.5 GHz. As Rc increases, the imaginary frequency
moves more to the negative region, explaining the expected drop in amplification levels. In Fig. 9(h), real and imaginary (real
at Fs = 0.5) DDs are plotted at Rc= 15Ω. The MBG width is mainly defined by the phases at which the positive imaginary
frequency exists. In this case (Rc= 15Ω) and within the MBG, the imaginary frequency takes the values confined between the
vertical blue dotted lines because, outside this region, real solutions to the eigenvalue problem exist.

Figs. 9(i-k) show the effect of Rc on the Bloch impedance (ZBloch) and |Γ| at the terminals. The variation range of the
real part of ZBloch shrinks as Rc increases (Fig. 9(i)). Moreover, the imaginary part of ZBloch increases which reflects the loss

10/14



Figure 9. For the unit cell in Fig. 1(d) with Co = 4 pF, MD = 0.6, and a TL with 90 Ω characteristic impedance (Zo) and
length of 0.15λm (m=0.15). DD at (a) Rc = 5 Ω and (b) Rc = 15 Ω. Attenuation variation versus Fs/Fm at (c) Rc = 5 Ω and (d)
Rc = 15 Ω. For various values of Rc (0, 5, 10, 15, 20) Ω, (e) Close-up look of the MBG, (f) The imaginary part of complex
frequency variation within the MBG at Fs/Fm = 0.5 for harmonics ωo and ω−1 and (g) Close-up look of attenuation at the
MBG. (h) For Rc = 15 Ω, the Unit cell electrical length variation with the real and imaginary parts (real is fixed at Fs/Fm = 0.5
for imaginary part variation) of the complex frequency. (i) The real part of Bloch impedance variation within one complete
cycle. (j) The imaginary part of the Bloch impedance variation within one complete cycle. (k) The absolute value of the
reflection coefficient (|Γ|) within one complete cycle considering 50 Ω load (source).

11/14



Figure 10. For 9 unit cells (Fig. 1(d)), with 10 V input peak (1 Watt(rms)), Co = 4 pF, Fs = 0.5 GHz, Fm = 1 GHz, MD = 0.5,
a TL with 90 Ω characteristic impedance (Zo) and length of 0.15λm loaded with a 50 Ω load impedance. (a-b) Voltage output
(TS) at Rc = 5 Ω and 15 Ω, respectively. (c-d) Fourier transforms for TS results at Rc = 5 Ω and 15 Ω, respectively. (e-f)
Voltage output (HB) at Rc = 5 Ω and 15 Ω, respectively. (g-h) Power output (TS) at Rc = 5 Ω and 15 Ω, respectively.

increase within the unit cell (Fig. 9(j)). Moreover, the circuit gradually loses matching at the 50 Ω terminals at the quarter cycle
(nominal Co) as Rc increases (Fig. 9(k)). Consequently, it can be concluded that the value of Rc is inversely proportional to the
signal amplification gain.

To confirm the observed weak interaction between harmonics and its relation to Rc, TS is performed with 9 unit cells
(Fig. 1(d)) with a 50 Ω matched source supplying 10 V peak (1 W ), Co = 4 pF, Fs = 0.5 GHz, Fm = 1 GHz, MD = 0.6, a TL
with 50 Ω characteristic impedance (Zo) and length of 0.15λm loaded with a 50 Ω load impedance. Two values of Rc are
considered, 5 Ω and 15 Ω, and the results are plotted in Fig. 10. For Rc = 5 Ω, the output voltage saturates at the peak of 17 V
(Fig. 10(a)(c)(e)), and the instantaneous output power saturates at 3 W (Fig. 10(g)). Increasing the value of Rc to 15 Ω causes a
drop in the output voltage to 7 V peak value (Fig. 10(b)(d)(f)), and in the instantaneous output power to 0.6 W (Fig. 10(h)). As
shown, when Rc reaches 15 Ω, there is no amplification.

5 Conclusion
Signal amplification in a TL with time-modulated Zo is investigated by studying the eigenvalue problem and confirmed by
circuit modeling. Three models are considered: a lossless L-C TL lumped model with shunt TMC, a TL loaded with shunt
infinite Q TMC, and a TL loaded with shunt finite Q TMC to study the loss effect. The eigenvalue problem is discussed in
detail, and the real and imaginary DDs are plotted for each model. While modulation, the Bloch impedance of the unit cell and
the reflection coefficient at the terminals are plotted and discussed. SP, TS, and HB simulations are performed, and the results
are consistent with the DD, Bloch impedance variation of the unit cell and reflection coefficient variation at the terminals. The
third model discusses the loss effect by plotting the attenuation variation with frequency and real and imaginary DDs. In a
lossy time-modulated media, if the loss is low enough to allow the MBG to be created at Fs = 2Fm, attenuation will be zero at
Fs = 2Fm. However, the drop in amplification level happens because of the movement of imaginary frequency within the MBG
to the negative region, causing the signal decay.

Acknowledgements
This work has been completed under a research agreement between Purdue University and The American University in Cairo.

References
1. Galiffi, E. et al. Photonics of time-varying media. Adv. Photonics 4, 014002, DOI: 10.1117/1.AP.4.1.014002 (2022).

2. Shaltout, A. M., Shalaev, V. M. & Brongersma, M. L. Spatiotemporal light control with active metasurfaces. Science 364,
eaat3100, DOI: 10.1126/science.aat3100 (2019). https://www.science.org/doi/pdf/10.1126/science.aat3100.

12/14

10.1117/1.AP.4.1.014002
10.1126/science.aat3100
https://www.science.org/doi/pdf/10.1126/science.aat3100


3. Engheta, N. Metamaterials with high degrees of freedom: space, time, and more. Nanophotonics 10, 639–642, DOI:
doi:10.1515/nanoph-2020-0414 (2021).

4. Yu, Z. & Fan, S. Erratum: Complete optical isolation created by indirect interband photonic transitions. Nat. Photonics 3,
303–303, DOI: 10.1038/nphoton.2009.73 (2009).

5. Ruesink, F., Miri, M.-A., Alù, A. & Verhagen, E. Nonreciprocity and magnetic-free isolation based on optomechanical
interactions. Nat. Commun. 7, DOI: 10.1038/ncomms13662 (2016).

6. Dutta, P., Arun Kumar, G., Ram, G. & Suneel Varma, D. Spatiotemporal nonreciprocal filters: Theoretical concepts and
literature review. IEEE Microw. Mag. 23, 85–101, DOI: 10.1109/MMM.2022.3157970 (2022).

7. Simpson, D. & Psychogiou, D. Fully-reconfigurable non-reciprocal bandpass filters. In 2020 IEEE/MTT-S International
Microwave Symposium (IMS), 807–810, DOI: 10.1109/IMS30576.2020.9224096 (2020).

8. Kord, A., Sounas, D. L. & Alù, A. Differential magnetless circulator using modulated bandstop filters. In 2017 IEEE
MTT-S International Microwave Symposium (IMS), 384–387, DOI: 10.1109/MWSYM.2017.8058574 (2017).

9. Kord, A., Sounas, D. L., Xiao, Z. & Alù, A. Broadband cyclic-symmetric magnetless circulators and theoretical bounds on
their bandwidth. IEEE Transactions on Microw. Theory Tech. 66, 5472–5481, DOI: 10.1109/TMTT.2018.2860023 (2018).

10. Zang, J., Wang, S., Alvarez-Melcon, A. & Gomez Diaz, J. S. Nonreciprocal filtering power dividers. AEU - Int. J. Electron.
Commun. 132, 153609, DOI: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.aeue.2021.153609 (2021).

11. Hadad, Y., Sounas, D. L. & Alu, A. Space-time gradient metasurfaces. Phys. Rev. B 92, 100304, DOI: 10.1103/PhysRevB.
92.100304 (2015).

12. Taravati, S. & Caloz, C. Space-time modulated nonreciprocal mixing, amplifying and scanning leaky-wave antenna system.
In 2015 IEEE International Symposium on Antennas and Propagation, DOI: 10.1109/aps.2015.7304706 (IEEE, 2015).

13. Fang, K., Yu, Z. & Fan, S. Realizing effective magnetic field for photons by controlling the phase of dynamic modulation.
Nat. Photonics 6, 782–787, DOI: 10.1038/nphoton.2012.236 (2012).

14. Lustig, E., Sharabi, Y. & Segev, M. Topological aspects of photonic time crystals. Optica 5, 1390–1395, DOI: 10.1364/
OPTICA.5.001390 (2018).

15. Wang, K., Dutt, A., Wojcik, C. C. & Fan, S. Topological complex-energy braiding of non-hermitian bands. Nature 598,
59–64, DOI: 10.1038/s41586-021-03848-x (2021).

16. Sharabi, Y., Dikopoltsev, A., Lustig, E., Lumer, Y. & Segev, M. Spatiotemporal photonic crystals. Optica 9, 585–592, DOI:
10.1364/OPTICA.455672 (2022).

17. Zeng, L. et al. Photonic time crystals. Sci. Reports 7, DOI: 10.1038/s41598-017-17354-6 (2017).

18. Joannopoulos, J. D., Johnson, S. G., Winn, J. N. & Meade, R. D. Photonic crystals (Princeton University Press, Princeton,
NJ, 2008), 2 edn.

19. Sievenpiper, D. F., Zhang, L., Broas, R. J., g. Alexopolous, N. & Yablonovitch, E. High-impedance electromagnetic
surfaces with a forbidden frequency band. IEEE Transactions on Microw. Theory Tech. 47, 2059–2074 (1999).

20. Dutt, A. et al. A single photonic cavity with two independent physical synthetic dimensions. Science 367, 59–64, DOI:
10.1126/science.aaz3071 (2020).

21. Elnaggar, S. Y. & Milford, G. N. Modeling space–time periodic structures with arbitrary unit cells using time periodic
circuit theory. IEEE Transactions on Antennas Propag. 68, 6636–6645, DOI: 10.1109/TAP.2020.2985712 (2020).

22. Jayathurathnage, P. et al. Time-varying components for enhancing wireless transfer of power and information. Phys. Rev.
Appl. 16, DOI: 10.1103/physrevapplied.16.014017 (2021).

23. Elnaggar, S. Y. & Milford, G. N. Properties of translation operator and the solution of the eigenvalue and boundary value
problems of arbitrary space–time periodic metamaterials. Royal Soc. Open Sci. 8, 210367, DOI: 10.1098/rsos.210367
(2021).

24. Wang, X. et al. Metasurface-based realization of photonic time crystals. Sci. Adv. 9, eadg7541 (2023).

25. Sharabi, Y., Dikopoltsev, A., Lustig, E., Lumer, Y. & Segev, M. Spatiotemporal photonic crystals. Optica 9, 585–592
(2022).

26. Cassedy, E. Temporal instabilities in traveling-wave parametric amplifiers (correspondence). IRE Transactions on Microw.
Theory Tech. 10, 86–87, DOI: 10.1109/TMTT.1962.1125452 (1962).

27. Hunter, I. Theory and Design of Microwave Filters (Institution of Engineering and Technology, 2001).

13/14

doi:10.1515/nanoph-2020-0414
10.1038/nphoton.2009.73
10.1038/ncomms13662
10.1109/MMM.2022.3157970
10.1109/IMS30576.2020.9224096
10.1109/MWSYM.2017.8058574
10.1109/TMTT.2018.2860023
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.aeue.2021.153609
10.1103/PhysRevB.92.100304
10.1103/PhysRevB.92.100304
10.1109/aps.2015.7304706
10.1038/nphoton.2012.236
10.1364/OPTICA.5.001390
10.1364/OPTICA.5.001390
10.1038/s41586-021-03848-x
10.1364/OPTICA.455672
10.1038/s41598-017-17354-6
10.1126/science.aaz3071
10.1109/TAP.2020.2985712
10.1103/physrevapplied.16.014017
10.1098/rsos.210367
10.1109/TMTT.1962.1125452


28. Galiffi, E. et al. Broadband coherent wave control through photonic collisions at time interfaces. Nat. Phys. DOI:
10.1038/s41567-023-02165-6 (2023).

29. Pozar, D. M. Microwave engineering (John wiley & sons, 2011).

14/14

10.1038/s41567-023-02165-6

	Introduction
	Dispersion equation of a lossless TL lumped model with time-modulated capacitor
	Transfer matrix of time-modulated capacitor
	Dispersion equation

	 Signal Amplification in a lossless TL lumped model with time-modulated capacitor
	Signal Amplification in a lossless TL loaded time modulated capacitor
	Infinite quality factor time modulated capacitor 
	Finite quality factor time modulated capacitor 

	Conclusion
	References

